GENERAL LAWS-CH. 65, 66.

CHAPTER 65.

[Published April 1, 1867.]

AN ACT to amend section 4 of chapter 17 of the revised statutes, entitled "of fences and pounds."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows :

SECTION 1. Section 4 of chapter 17 of the revised Liability of lands for neglect statutes is hereby amended, by adding thereto the fol- to maintain parlowing: "and all lands so occupied or owned as ^{tition fences} aforesaid, shall be liable to levy and seizure or sale on execution issued out of any judgment obtained in said action, and neither the said lands nor the personal property of the said defendant shall be exempt from such levy and seizure and sale as aforesaid."

SECTION 2. All acts or parts of acts conflicting with the provisions of this act, are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 29, 1867.

CHAPTER 66.

, [Published April 3, 1867.]

AN AOT to amend chapter one hundred and eleven (111) of the general laws of 1866, entitled "an act to amend certain sections of chapter 155 of the general laws of 1863, entitled 'an act to codify the laws of this state relating to common schools.""

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section one of chapter one hundred Amended. and eleven (111) of the general laws of 1886 is hereby amended, by striking from the tenth (10th) subdivision of said section one (1) the word "fifty," and substituting in lieu thereof the words "one hundred;" also, by adding to said tenth subdivision the following: "providing, that any school district having less than two hundred children of school age, shall not vote a

tax on the district exceeding fifty dollars in any one year for such library."

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved March 29, 1867.

CHAPTER 67.

[Published April 2, 1867.]

AN ACT to authorize the secretary of state to procure and furnish to clerks of county boards of supervisors authenticated lists of deserters from the military and naval service of the United States, and to provide for their distribution.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The secretary of state is hereby au-Lists of desert ers to be furnishthorized and required forthwith to procure from the ed clerks of boards. secretary of war of the United States, an authenticated list of all persons who, being residents of the state of Wisconsin, at any time deserted from the military or naval service of the United States, or from any draft into such service duly ordered, and who are now enrolled in the office of said secretary of war as such Arrangement of deserters; which said list shall be alphabetically arnames. ranged, according to the respective surnames of such deserters, and shall state as near as may be the time of each such desertion, and the place of residence of each such deserter at the time he deserted from said service, and which said list shall be kept and preserved in the office of the secretary of state, and shall be open to public inspection.

Lists to be furn'shed boards of registry, &c. SECTION 2. The secretary of state is hereby further authorized and required to furnish and transmit to all clerks of county boards of supervisors, in the same manner and at the same time in each year that blank returns of election are now transmitted, a sufficient number of copies of said list, duly certified by him, as will supply the board of registry for each town, ward or village with one copy thereof, and the inspectors of election in each election precinct in any county with three copies of said list.